Total Shares and Units Outstanding 167.4M

Market Capitalization $2.7B

Preferred Equity $0.3B

Net Debt Outstanding $1.8B

Total Enterprise Value (TEV) $4.8B

Total Capitalization $5.4B AC HOTEL BOSTON DOWNTOWN

$200 $181

$500

$500

$94

$325

$400

$200

$400

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

A
m

o
u
n
t

D
u
e
 (

$
 in

 m
ill

io
n
s) Secured Senior Notes Unsecured Revolver Undrawn Revolver

% of Debt - - 4% 22% 25% 28% - - 21%

3NOVEMBER 2021

▪ Pro Forma hotel statistics are reported on a comparable basis for hotels currently owned

HISTORICAL PRO FORMA STATISTICS

(1) Results exclude the Chateau LeMoyne-French Quarter New Orleans, which is an unconsolidated hotel. Results include Hampton Inn & Suites Atlanta Midtown (acquired In August 2021), and AC Hotel Boston Downtown (acquired In October 2021) Unaudited, for comparison
purposes only.

(2) Results for 2019 do not include Hampton Inn & Suites Atlanta Midtown since this hotel was not built until 2020.

Pro Forma Hotel Statistics (1)

AC HOTEL BOSTON DOWNTOWN

2019 (2) 2020 2021

(all amounts in '000s,

except operating metrics)
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3

Pro Forma statistics for 97 owned hotels

Rooms Available 1,968 1,990 2,012 2,012 7,981 1,998 2,007 2,029 2,029 8,062 1,985 2,008 2,033

Rooms Sold 1,504 1,661 1,635 1,527 6,328 1,211 218 584 685 2,699 843 1,157 1,257

Total Room Revenue 282,283 317,887 295,525 277,738 1,173,433 216,034 25,956 70,063 76,423 388,475 100,687 164,681 200,993

Total Revenue 335,992 377,104 351,083 337,594 1,401,774 262,578 30,689 81,518 89,085 463,870 117,559 192,632 234,977

Occupancy 76.5% 83.5% 81.3% 75.9% 79.3% 60.6% 10.9% 28.8% 33.8% 33.5% 42.5% 57.6% 61.8%

Average Daily Rate (ADR) $187.64 $191.37 $180.76 $181.86 $185.45 $178.37 $118.84 $119.98 $111.51 $143.94 $119.42 $142.33 $159.91

Room Revenue per Available

Room (RevPAR)
$143.46 $159.76 $146.90 $138.06 $147.03 $108.15 $12.93 $34.53 $37.67 $48.18 $50.72 $82.01 $98.89

Pro forma Hotel EBITDA 102,264 133,622 112,350 102,382 450,619 51,874 (42,671) (12,546) (7,245) (10,588) 11,485 49,707 68,447

Pro forma Hotel EBITDA Margin 30.4% 35.4% 32.0% 30.3% 32.1% 19.8% (139.0%) (15.4%) (8.1%) (2.3%) 9.8% 25.8% 29.1%

4NOVEMBER 2021

HOTEL STATISTICS & WEEKLY OCCUPANCY

(1) Open Hotels include those hotels that are open for at least 10 days of the month.

(2) As of week ending October 30, 2021; for comparable hotels; results include Hampton Inn & Suites Atlanta Midtown and excludes the Chateau LeMoyne-French Quarter New Orleans, which is a fully unconsolidated hotel and the AC Hotel Boston Downtown. Unaudited, for comparison

purposes only.

Pro Forma Operating Metrics Open Hotels All Hotels